“Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 
“Sec . I. That whereas, the city of Minneapolis did, by 

an ordinance entitled ‘An ordinance authorizing and regulat-
ing street railways in the city of Minneapolis,’ passed by the 
city council of said city on the ninth (9th) day of July, one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and ap-
proved by the mayor of said city on the seventeenth (17th) 
day of July, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five 
(1875), and by an ordinance passed July third (3d), one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and 
amended July eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-eight (1878), and approved July tenth (10th), one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), grant to 
the Minneapolis Street Railway Company the right to con-
struct and maintain a street railway through the streets of

said city, with certain rights and privileges in said ordinance 
particularly set forth. Now the said right to construct and